after each auction, some bidders might leave an auctioneer, while others could arrive. Each
bidder is initially assigned to participate in a given market controlled by an auctioneer using
his corresponding auction mechanism. However, when the bidder decides to randomly
change of auctioneer, he leaves his current market and he joins the market of another
auctioneer which uses another auction mechanism. Note that the bidders that change
to a new auctioneer are usually poor because they are usually losers with their previous
auctioneers. When a bidder changes auctioneer, his configuration values (wealth and TCL)
remain the same, but the TCL counter is set to 0, and the auctioneer of the new market
sets the priority of the agent to default. Both measures, the TCL counter and priority, are
dynamic and depend on the agent-auctioneer interactions; since the bidder moves to a new
market, no previous interaction exists, and then the default values should be assigned.

54

Table 5.5: Results for uniform distribution of wealth in scenario 3 (arrival of new
customers). Averaged results of 10 simulations with standard deviation in brackets.

Mechanism Total Improv. % Resource Number
Revenue (scen. 1) Waste of Bidders

Fair

PAF 448882.08 (26294.13) 71% 0.00% (0.00) 109.70 (4.32)
CRPAF 532526.97 (37561.61) 6% 0.90% (0.16) 111.00 (4.24)
CRPAPF 526125.96 (33562.50) 6% 0.00% (0.00) 113.70 (4.42)
DRPAF 547996.64 (30969.23) 9% 0.00% (0.00) 114.30 (3.26)
DP-ORAF 508243.53 (38068.57) 17% 0.00% (0.00) 117.20 (4.83)

Unfair
TAN 277304.95 (16488.65) 193% 0.00% (0.00) 95.20 (3.05)
CAN 353185.90 (35803.38) -1% 34.56% (6.43) 71.00 (5.77)
RPAN 328840.91 (31884.12) -2% 39.67% (5.78) 67.90 (4.33)

Table 5.5 presents the averaged results after 10 simulations in this scenario. We expected
a general increase in the revenue of all the auctioneers, because now bidders are not
disappearing from the simulation, but moving from one auctioneer to another (and in the
end, more bidders are kept in the simulation). The results show that, effectively, most of
the mechanisms improve overall, some of them improve drastically, and only two, CAN and
RPAN , have slightly decreased their gains. The Improvement column in Table 5.5 shows
the increase or decrease of revenue in proportion to scenario 1. TAN has been greatly